Revised

ICAR — CENTRAL SHEEP AND WOOL RESEARCH INSTITUTE
AVIKANAGAR-304501
F. No. 4(36)Adm.1/2010/Vol.l/ 1 9 Dated: 13.02.2024

OFFICE ORDER

Consequent upon recommendations of the Departmental Screening Committee, the Competent
Authority of the ICAR-CSWRI, Avikanagar is pleased to grant financial up-gradation to the next higher
Level in the Pay Matrix as mentioned against each to the following Administrative Staff of the Institute
with effect from the date indicated against their names under the Modified Assured Career Progression
Scheme (MACPS) in terms of O.M. No. 35034/3/2008-Estt.(D) dated 19.05.2009 received from the
Ministry of Personnel, Public Grievances & Pensions (Department of Personnel and Training) endorsed by
the IL.C.AR. vide letter No. 33(3)/2009-Estt.I. Dated the 2™ March 2010 & subsequent O.M. No.
35034/3/2015-Estt.(D) dated 27.09.2016 and clarification received from time to time. This financial up-
gradation shall be purely personal to the employee and shall have no relevance to his/her seniority. The pay
shall be fixed under the provisions of FR 22 (I) a (I) and other instructions of ICAR/Govt. of India issued
from time to time:

SI, | Name of the Official Present Pay Level in | Next Pay Level in Pay | Date of grant of
No with Designation Pay Matrix 7" CPC Matrix 7" CPC financial up-
gradation under
MACPS
Level-6 (Rs. 35,400-
1,12,400) in the Pay | Level — 7 (Rs. 44,900-
Shri Ajay Kumar Meena, | Matrix of 7" CPC|1,42,400) in the Pay| jupr. new
L  (m— (Pre-revised PB-2, Majmx of 7" CPC (Pre- 02.11.2022
Rs.9,300-34,800, revised PB-2, Rs. 9,300- e
GP Rs. 4,200/-) 34,800, GP Rs. 4,600/-)
Level-6 (Rs. 35,400-
1,12,400) in t}?e Pay | Level — 7 (Rs. 44,900-
: g Matrix of 7" CPC | 1,42,400) in the Pay st
5, | Shr Rajat Chaudhaty, | (pre.revised PB-2, | Matrix of 7% CPC (Pre- ;0 1(\)44?022
Rs.9,300-34,800, revised PB-2, Rs. 9,300- o
GP Rs. 4,200/-) 34,800, GP Rs. 4,600/-)

*Sh. Ajay Kumar Meena has been granted first MACP on completion of 10 years 1 days service from the date of his
latest direct entry into service because he has availed one day EoL (i.e. 01-day EOL on 28.12.2013 without
medical Certificate) without pay.

His pay will be fixed under normal rules. Hence, he has to furnish his option for fixation of pay in
the next higher level in the 7" CPC pay matrix within a period of one month from the date of issue of the

order. Failing which, pay will be fixed as per rules.
1207
urga Lal Verma)

Assistant Administrative Officer
Distribution:-

1. Sh. Ajay Kumar Meena, Assistant

Through Head, Finance & Accounts Wing
2. Sh. Rajat Chaudhary, Assistant

Through: Head, NTRS, Garsa
3. Head, NTRS, Garsa
4. Head, Finance & Accounts Wing
4.  T/c Admn.IIT Section (Bill & Cash Section)
5. PSto Director
6. Incharge, AKMU for uploading on the website
7. Copy to Personal file/Service Book/Leave File
8. Nodal Officer, ERP/Sparrow/e-HRMS



